Meeting: Local Pension Board

Date/Time: Monday, 18 June 2018 at 9.30 am
Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield.
Contact: Miss C Tuohy (0116 305 5483).

10.

Email: cat.tuohy@leics.gov.uk

AGENDA

Election of Chairman.

Election of Vice Chairman.

Minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2018.

Question Time.

Questions asked by members under Standing
Order 7(3) and 7(5).

To advise of any other items which the
Chairman has decided to take as urgent
elsewhere on the agenda.

Declarations of interest in respect of items on
the agenda.

Pension Fund Administration Report - January
to March 2018.

Update on Pension Fund Pooling.

Internal Audit Arrangements.

vl

Report by

Director of
Corporate
Resources

Director of
Corporate
Resources

Director of
Corporate
Resources

Leicestershire
County Council

(Pages 3 - 6)

(Pages 7 - 32)

(Pages 33 - 36)

(Pages 37 - 44)

Democratic Services ° Chief Executive’s Department ° Leicestershire County Council - County Hall
Glenfield - Leicestershire ° LE3 8RA ° Tel: 0116 232 3232 - Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk

g www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy www.www.leicestershire.gov.uk



mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy

11.

12.

13.

14.

TO:

Year-end and Statutory Deadlines.

Record Keeping - Data Improvement Plan.

Risk Management and Internal Controls.

Any other items which the Chairman has
decided to take as urgent.

Emplovyer representatives

Mr. D. Jennings CC
Mrs. R. Page CC
Clir. D. Alfonso

Employee representatives

Ms. D. Haller
Ms. A. Severn — Morrell
Mrs. D. Stobbs

Director of
Corporate
Resources

Director of
Corporate
Resources

Director of
Corporate
Resources

(Pages 45 - 46)

(Pages 47 - 54)

(Pages 55 - 64)



37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

3 Agenda Iltem 3

H Leicestershire
County Council
Minutes of a meeting of the Local Pension Board held at County Hall, Glenfield on
Monday, 12 March 2018.
PRESENT
Mr. D. Jennings CC (in the Chair)
Clir. D. Alfonso Ms. A. Severn-Morrell

Mr. P. Bedford CC
Ms. D. Haller

Minutes of the previous meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2017 were taken as read, confirmed and
signed.

Question Time.

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order
35.

Questions asked by members.

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order
7(3) and 7(5).

Urgent Items.
There were no items for consideration.

Declarations of interest.

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of
items on the agenda for the meeting. No declarations were made.

Pension Fund Administration Report - October to December 2017 Quarter.

The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources regarding the
performance of the Pension Section against its performance indicators. A copy of the
report, marked ‘6, is filed with these minutes.

The Director reported that whilst the high level of outstanding member aggregation
cases were significant, with 855 as at 31 January 2018, additional staffing resource had
been secured to manage the backlog.

In response to questions from members, the Director confirmed that arrangements for the
Leicestershire Pension Fund’s investments to be transferred to LGPS Central Ltd were
on schedule ahead of Central’s launch on 1 April 2018. He added that whilst the County
Council, as Administering Authority, would continue to set the Fund’s asset allocation



43.

44.

45.

4

each year via the Local Pension Committee, much of the administration work would
transfer to LGPS Central under the new arrangements. As a result of this, and the
imminent departure of the Council’s investment manager to begin a new role, it was
expected that the structure of the Authorities’ investment officer set up would change and
the Board would receive a report on the new arrangements once in place.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

Local Pension Board Members - Knowledge and Understanding (Training Update).

The Board received a report of the Director of Corporate Resources concerning the
training provided to, to members of the Board. A copy of the report, marked ‘7', is filed
with these minutes.

Members welcomed the current approach which was working well and had enabled them
to gain a good level understanding of the Pension Scheme’s regulations and laws and
indicated that they would benefit from additional training on year end statements.
RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

Administration and Communication Strateqy Review.

The Committee received a report from the Director of Corporate Resources on the
revised Administration and Communication Strategy for the Leicestershire Pension Fund.
A copy of the report, marked ‘8’ is filed with these minutes.

The Committee noted that the revised document, which would be subject to consultation,
included three key additions to the existing Strategy, which concerned administration
charges to members for divorce calculations and additional estimates, General Data
Protection Regulations and the responsibility of the administering authority and the
requirement for employers to provide pension data on a monthly basis..

RESOLVED:

That the draft Administration and Communication Strategy be approved for consultation.

Record Keeping - Data Improvement Plan.

The Board received a report from the Director of Corporate Resources on pension record
keeping and the Fund’s Data Improvement Plan. A copy of the report, marked ‘9, is filed
with these minutes.

The Director reported that work to obtain all employees’ pension data from the Fund’s
employing bodies, on a monthly basis rather than annually was ongoing and updates on
its implementation would continue to be reported to the Board.



46.

47.

48.

49.

50.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

General Data Protection Requlations.

The Board received a report concerning the new General Data Protection Regulations
which were expected to become operational from May 1 2018., A copy of the report,
marked “10’, is filed with these minutes.

The Director reported that the new national legislation meant the scheme needed to be
clearer in demonstrating how it stored and shared its member’s data. In preparation, a
fair processing notice had been produced which would be added to the Council’s and the
Fund’s websites. A copy would also be included in the welcome letter to new scheme
members.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

Risk Management and Internal Controls.

The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which detailed the
requirement for the Board to consider identified risks/concerns associated with the
Leicestershire Pension Fund at each of its meetings, a stipulation set out within the
Pension Regulator’s Code of Practice. A copy of the report marked ‘11’ is filed with these
minutes.

The Director reported that there were no new risks identified.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

Date of next meeting.

Monday 18™ June 2018 at 9.30am.

Exclusion of the press and public.

RESOLVED:

That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded
from the meeting for the remaining items of business on the grounds that they involved
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of
Schedule 12(A) of the Act.

Pension Administration System Tender.

That Board considered on the Pension Administration System Tender A copy of the
exempt report marked ‘15’ is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication



by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government
Act 1972.

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

CHAIRMAN
12 March 2018



/ Agenda Iltem 8

H Leicestershire
County Council

LOCAL PENSION BOARD

18 JUNE 2018

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES

PENSION FUND ADMINISTRATION REPORT — JANUARY TO MARCH 2018
QUARTER

Purpose of the Report

The purpose of this report is to inform the Board of relevant issues in the
administration of Fund benefits, including the performance of the Pensions
Section against its Performance Indicators.

Background

The Pensions Section is responsible for the administration of Local
Government Pension Scheme benefits of the Leicestershire Pension Fund’s
90,000 members.

Performance Indicators

Attached as Appendix A to this report are the performance indicators for the
Pensions Section, which form part of the Section’s Service Plan and have
been agreed by the Director of Finance. These indicators are split into two
broad categories — how quickly processes are carried out and how customers
feel they have been kept informed and treated by staff.

Performance of the Pensions Section

Customer satisfaction remains good and overall performance figures remain
positive in the quarter.



Administration

General Workloads

The tables show the position in five key work areas, January to March.

January 2018

Area Cases Remaining KPI Maximum - cases
completed in | cases atthe end | at the end of the
the period of the period period

Preserved benefits 97 790 750

Aggregations 100 855 300

Interfunds in 103 204 150

Retirements 437 524 500

Deaths 75 96 100

February 2018

Area Cases Remaining KPI Maximum - cases
completed in | cases atthe end | at the end of the
the period of the period period

Preserved benefits 156 833 750

Aggregations 111 956 250

Interfunds in 55 230 150

Retirements 406 516 500

Deaths 75 82 100

March 2018

Area Cases Remaining KPI Maximum - cases
completed in | cases atthe end | at the end of the
the period of the period period

Preserved benefits 366 609 750

Aggregations 152 918 250

Interfunds in 90 214 150

Retirements 368 597 600

Deaths 60 99 100

The main points to note are;

e The Pension Section has completed the recruitment for a temporary
Pension Assistant to work primarily on aggregations. The person
starte
[...]
ir
benefit and there is no cost to the former employer.

The preserved members will be written to by the Pension Section by the 13
August 2018.

General Data Protection Requlations




10

General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) came into place on 25 May
2018.

The Pension Section has a statutory duty to administer the Leicestershire
Local Government Pension Scheme so does not require member consent to
hold and process scheme members data. However, GDPR places greater
emphasis on the documentation the Pension Section must keep too
demonstrate its accountability.

The Pension has been working with Leicestershire County Council’s
Corporate GDPR Team on this project to finalise the following;

e Fair processing notice
e Retention schedule
¢ Memorandum of understanding (between the Fund and the employers)

These documents are attached in Appendix C

System Implementation

The contract for the replacement pension administration system has been
prepared for signature, consisting of the core module and the optional
elements, pensioner payroll (including immediate payments), employer self-
service and member self-service.

Colleagues from the external system provider Aquila Heywood, Pensions,
East Midlands Shared Services (payroll) and internal ICT are working on the
implementation of the various elements with an external project manager. A
report will be provided to the Board at its next meeting which will detail the
implementation timeline.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Board notes the report.

Equality and Human Rights Implications

None specific

Appendix

Appendix A - Quarterly Results — January to March 2018

Appendix B — The Local Government Pension Scheme (Amendment)
Regulations 2018

Appendix C — Pension Section GDPR documents



11

Officers to Contact

lan Howe — Pensions Manager - telephone (0116) 305 6945
Declan Keegan — Assistant Director of Strategic Finance and Property
- telephone (0116) 305 6199



This page is intentionally left blank




[...]
JSUELY IO SPUNJAL PBY BABLY MM asoyy ‘T'a
ALBYI5 By Ul AYfIGEN] JAYUINY OU YI)M SIaqUIaL snolassd
S3pn[au) S| siauaq pung uojsuad pue (1d) sesealaul
udisuag 33e1g ARl e 218)nojed A30a.U03 O} JApIC
U SpUN UoISU4 YA 8jiauas) SpIOIaL {5y} BUNSUS 0}
diysiequusty Jno pajaRIuos SUGIEIY Jo S|RYSR aplAcid o1
SBWAYIS Uojsusg 3Unbal DHIAH 7 'siseq Ajlep ¢ uo aved
55)e1 S1Y L "IN0 S19sUeL/spunyalfsjusiided jo st

40§ {81 Jo 3uRLIND) sesnods/SIFqUIBU-Xa/sq
Wouy SWIE(S JefnBa. sAIa03U UOR0BeS UDjSUR AY] T

Auoyiny

Suiaes|
Aonsep o sesh Fuimo oy siead OOT

Bujaes|

Aonjsap o Jead 3uimoj[o) sIBaA OGT
PoyiRN/

uonay PoLa voRUAY
Jesodsig

s

mo =g
5457 8U3 yo) Joquiaw

ayl eep ay) 18 suRls 3 sah
SdOT By} Y| Jaquiaw

By} 238p BYL JE SHEYS 3 sah

[EErE] eAEe

4083 FeouIsEES r
) uoiualay «Ucﬁ% it d

“pauucyed eq o3 suojenajes

Mlauaq voisuad seinioe
9[Geu= o papaau M

1BL) S[|23ap SMLELS |[elew
PUE S3JEIYILISD Y3Nq S Y3ns
“HUar1daa J|B sUSWnoog

"pauniojied aq o}
sugjie|NNes Yyeuaq uoisuad
81EINIIE 3|qeus 03 papaau
BueAs JEUY) S|€IIP SNIEIS
(el pUB SA1E3YIUBD YL
e yang Jaded ‘suawnzog

53j0N 20025 f uondussag

SPIRMUD
066T wouy Ayigey

JBYUNg oU yum
SIBARS| SIS |V

GB6T Pue LL6T
uaanaag Aujige)|
23y3any ou tm
SIBARS| BUSSYDS ||

las-gng

5UOJSUBd

SUDISUDY

1°5

{yue|q anee|) sequinu jai

(yueq aaea)) saquanu yau

{47) seaunosay 21el0di0)- INpayYrs ucnualay 71



This page is intentionally left blank



33 Agenda Item 9

H Leicestershire
County Council

LOCAL PENSION BOARD- 18 JUNE 2018

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES

UPDATE ON PENSION FUND POOLING

Purpose

1. The purpose of this report is to update the Board on progress towards pooling of the
Pension Fund.

Background

2. The Leicestershire Fund will be one of 9 schemes that pool pension assets within
the LGPS Central Pension Pool.

3. Post pooling the Local Pension Committee will continue to set the Leicestershire
Fund’s strategic asset allocation, thereby deciding which types of investments the
Fund would invest in
[...]
ved to LGPS Central and a decision has been taken not to replace this post on a
like-for-like basis. The rationale behind this decision is that the requirement for such
a deep level of investment knowledge would be less necessary in the future, as
pooling itself will remove some of the work. As an example external investment
managers will, in the future, be appointed and monitored by LGPS Central so these
skills are no longer required by an employee of the Fund.

13.This change also provides the opportunity to consider where some of the Fund
related tasks are undertaken. The main changes are to aligning the actuarial work
with the Pension Administration section and the accounting work with the County
Council’s technical accounting team. This will support knowledge sharing and
reduce some of the handovers that were taking place between teams.

14.1n the short-term there is a reduction in the investment expertise at the Fund. This
creates a challenge in how best to manage the assets in the period up to the point
that LGPS Central has a pooled investment vehicle that the Fund can utilise. To
ensure that issues arising are dealt with in a timely manner discussions have taken
place with LGPS Central to provide advisory services in a number of areas to cover
the period up to the point of the launch of their relevant sub-fund. The Fund will
continue to benefit from the support of its Independent Investment Advisor and
Hymens.

15.The Fund has a number of investments in closed-ended funds, whereby an
investment manager is appointed to fulfil a specific purpose via a pooled fund which
is set up to run for a specified period of time (although extension periods are
possible). Essentially closed-ended funds make investments, take the necessary
action to improve their value, sell them and return the proceeds to investors within
this specified period of time. Typical examples of closed-ended funds are private
equity, private debt and all of the investment that comprise the Fund’s
[...]
g Pension contribution banding changes for a sample of LCC employees have been accurately 6
Changes' applied with effect from 1st April 2018.
Contribution Contributions to the pension fund have been correctly applied from April 2017 from the 7
Calculations® following:
o Leicestershire County Council (LCC)
o Other Employing Bodies, where LCC does/does not administer the payroll on their behalf
Investments® An area to be chosen from the rolling programme of audits. 10
Pensions Creation Undertaken bi-annually. 10
Re-structure of LGPS Governance arrangements around the ‘pooling’ of investments. 6
Business Continuity Adequate arrangements have been made for the smooth transition of key tasks following the 4
departure of the Investments Manager.
Pension Increase’ The validity and accuracy of the annual Pensions Increase. 6
Replacement Pensions Auditor consulting role, including specialist ICT advice, to ensure that risks have been identified 8

Administrative System

and controls have been considered and built in to the development specifications. Includes
attendance at Project Board meetings as well as assistance with the transfer of information.

ev



NFI

Monitoring that any pension matches (nhormally continuing payments after death) are
investigated.

Client management To include: - 4
* research and any advice to the Fund’s officers
» Annual planning and reporting including attendance at the Local Pension Board
« providing internal audit resource to assist with pensions administration tasks (IDEA).
70

Total days

! These audits are used by the External Auditor (KPMG LLP) to inform their audit risk assessment.

4%



45 Agenda Iltem 11

H Leicestershire
County Council

LOCAL PENSION BOARD

18 JUNE 2018

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES

YEAR-END AND STATUTORY DEADLINES

Purpose of the Report

. The purpose of this report is to provide the Board with a progress update on the
2017/18 year-end process for the production of annual benefit statements
required by the deadline of the 31 August 2018.

Background

. The Pension Section has statutory requirements to produce member’s annual
benefit statements by the 31 August 2018 and pension saving statements for
members who have breached the Annual Allowance by the 6 October 2018.

. Both deadlines are extremely challenging as the Pension Section relies on
accurate and timely data from the Fund’s 189 active employers to achieve this.

. As part of the preparation for year-end, the Leicestershire Pension Section
issued an employer bulletin detailing employers’ duties; the year-end layout and
the timeline to all employers on 26 January 2018.

. 30 April 2018 was the deadline for employers to provide their year-end returns
with a signed off reconciliation form. The position as at 30 May 2018 was;

e 188 employers had provided the Pensions Section with their year-end
return.

¢ 1 employer; G Purchase (two active members), has not provided a year-
end return. The Pension Section has been following this up with the
employer.

e Leicester City Council hadsignificant difficulties reconciling the data from
their payroll system to the contributions paid over and was not able to
submit their year-end information until 25 May 2018. Given the size of the
City Council (8624 active members) any delay beyond the 30 April 2018
impacts on the time available for the Pension Section to meet its statutory



10.

46

deadlines. The Pension Section has moved extra resource to work on the
year-end process to deal with this.

For those 188 employer returns received, the Pension Section has already
started uploading member data to their pension administration system. This
highlights various member data issues and these are already being returned to
employers for investigation and resolution. This will continue until the 13 August
2018.

Employers will have to resolve the data queries by 17 August 2018. It is
expected however, the vast majority of member queries will be resolved by the
31 July 2018.
[...]
-40%

Possible

LITTLE LIKELIHOOD of event occurring. It
might happen or recur occasionally.

40-60%

Probable /Likely

Event is MORE THAN LIKELY to occur.
Will probably happen/recur, but it is not a
persisting issue.

60-80%

Almost Certain

Reasonable to expect that the event WILL
undoubtedly happen/recur, possibly
frequently.

>80%

€9



Risk Scoring Matrix

Impact

5
Very High/Critical

4 Major
3 Moderate
2 Minor

1 Negligible

*(Likelihood of risk occurring
over lifetime of objective (i.e. 12 mths)

May 2018

3 4 5
Probable/
Very Rare/Unlikely Unlikely Possible/Likely Likely Almost certain
Likelihood*

¥9



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2018.
	8 Pension Fund Administration Report - January to March 2018.
	Appendix A - Quarterly Results
	Appendix B - Admin Report
	Appendix C - Admin Report

	9 Update on Pension Fund Pooling.
	10 Internal Audit Arrangements.
	Appendix 1 - Summary 17-18
	Appendix 2 - Pension Plan 18-19

	11 Year-end and Statutory Deadlines.
	12 Record Keeping - Data Improvement Plan.
	APPENDIX A - Data improvement plan (f)

	13 Risk Management and Internal Controls.
	Risk Register May 2018 (F)




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Local Pension Board held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Monday, 18 June 2018.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. D. Jennings CC (in the Chair) 
 

Cllr. D. Alfonso 
 

Mrs. R. Page CC 
 

 
1. Election of Chairman.  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That Mr. D. Jennings CC be appointed Chairman of the Local Pension Board for the 
period ending with the date of the Annual Council meeting in May 2019. 
  

Mr. D. Jennings CC in the Chair 
  

 
2. Election of Vice Chairman.  

 
RESOLVED: 
  
That Mrs. R. Page CC be appointed Vice Chairman of the Local Pension Board for the 
period ending with the date of the Annual Council meeting in May 2019. 
 

3. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 3018 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed. 
 

4. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

5. Questions asked by members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

6. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no items for consideration. 
 

7. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. No declarations were made. 



 
 

 

2 

8. Pension Fund Administration Report - January to March 2018.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources regarding the 
performance of the Pension Section against its performance indicators.  A copy of the 
report, marked ‘8’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Director informed members that the tender for the replacement pension 
administration system had now been signed on a ten years contract. It consisted of the 
core module, pensioner payroll (including immediate payments), employer self-service 
and member self-service. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

9. Update on Pension Fund Pooling.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, which updated 
the Board on Pension Fund Pooling. A copy of the report, marked ‘9’, is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
Members noted after the departure of the Investment Manager to LGPS central the 
position had not been replaced on a like for like basis as LGPS Central would be taking 
over some of the responsibilities. Other duties would be picked up within other areas of 
the Council. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

10. Internal Audit Arrangements.  
 
The Director of Corporate Resources presented a report, the purpose of which was to 
detail any concerns relating to the risk management and internal controls of the Fund. A 
copy of the report is filed with these minutes, marked ‘10’. 
 
The Board noted that there were no high importance recommendations for 2017/18.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

11. Year-end and Statutory Deadlines.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources on year-end and 
statutory deadlines. A copy of the report, marked ‘11’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Board noted that the Pension Section was heavily reliant on receiving timely and 
accurate information from the Fund’s 189 employers in order to meet the annual benefit 
statement statutory deadline of 31 August 2018. The Director reported that since the 
report was written G Purchase had submitted returns, so all 189 returns had been 
received which was a good position to be in. 
 



 
 

 

3 

The board was made aware there was a delay with the City Council due to issues with 
their new payroll system. Members were reassured however that the City Council was 
working closely with the County Council in order to resolve any problems and additional 
resource had been designated to help get all returns finalised by the deadline. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

12. Record Keeping - Data Improvement Plan.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, which updated 
the Board the Data Improvement Plan. A copy of the report, marked ‘12’, is filed with 
these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

13. Risk Management and Internal Controls.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, which updated 
Risk Management and Internal Controls. A copy of the report, marked ‘13’, is filed with 
these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 CHAIRMAN 

18 June 2018 
 
 


